

Central Mindanao University BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Musuan, Bukidnon

NOTICE OF AWARD

August 16, 2019

The Manager
WIZMASTER COMPUTER SALES AND SERVICES INC.
Yacapin Strret, Barangay 12,
Cagayan de Oro City

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that your bid proposal for the project PROCUREMENT OF ICT EQUIPMENT which shall be funded under *General Fund* after having been post-qualified and declared to have obtained the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, has been recommended for award by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Central Mindanao University by virtue of BAC Resolution No. GF/STF-PB-19-022, and the same has been approved by the Central Mindanao University thru the undersigned at the amount of One Million Six Hundred Thirty One Thousand Ninety Pesos (Php1,631,090.00). You are hereby requested to manifest your acceptance of this Notice of Award.

Relative thereto, and in accordance with the provisions of the documents and Revised R.A. No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are hereby instructed to submit the following documents with ten (10) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this Notice of Award to within:

A. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

This is to be posted in favor of the Central Mindanao University, in the form of cash, manager's check, cashier's check, bank draft/guarantee confirmed by local bank, irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank, surety bond callable upon demand, issued by the Government Service Insurance System or any reputable surety or insurance company duly accredited by the Office the Insurance Commissioners, or a combination thereof IN ACCORDANCE with the following schedule:

AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (EQUAL TO PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE)
Five percent (5%)
Thirty percent (30%)
Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security

Within the same period of ten (10) days as indicated above, you are directed to enter into and execute the Goods Contract with the University.

This Performance Security shall be forfeited in favor to Central Mindanao University in the event of default on your part in the performance of any of your obligations under the Contract.

Finally, it must be noted that you shall not commence the work nor initiate the procurement of materials for the project prior to your receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

Very truly yours,

Received, Acknowledged and Accepted:

Name: ERWIN S. TEATRO
Signature: EM+

Date: ____

Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY

University Town, 8710 Musuan, Bukidnon E-mail Add. <u>bac@cmu.edu.ph;</u> Website: http://www.cmu.edu.ph

OFFICE OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

CONTRACT OF AGREEMENT

REF. NO. GF-PB-19-022

THIS AGREEMENT made this 30TH day of August, 2019 between CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY of the Philippines (thereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and WIZMASTER COMPUTER SALES AND SERVICES CORP. at Sabayle Street Iligan City Lanao Del Norte (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part:

Whereas, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., PROCUREMENT OF ICT EQUIPMENT and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of <u>One Million Six Hundred Thirty One Thousand Ninety Pesos (Php</u>1,631,090.00) with the items listed below:

ITEM	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	QTY	OFFER	PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	Unit tovesity	Desktop Computer with complete accessories, core i3, Win 10, 4GB RAM, 1TB HDD, 2GB Graphics, 21' Full HD Display, 2 years warranty, w/ UPS 650VA (Branded)	10 /	Dell Inspiron 3670 Core i3	46,900.00	469,000.00
2	Piece Fo/Cyb	LCD Projector, 3300 Ansi Lumens or higher	5/	Epson EB-S41	21,900.00	109,500.00
3	Unit	Laptop, Intel Core i5, 8GB of RAM 256 GB SSD, 12.3" Pixelsense 10-point Touch delay, 2736 x 1824 Screen resolution (267 ppi), Integrated Intel HD graphics 620, 802.11ac WiFi, Bluetooth 4.0, 5MP Front Camera, 8MP Rear Camera, USB 3.0 Type-A, Mini Display Port, Micro SD card slot, Windows 10 Pro, 2 years warranty	1/	Microsof t Surface Pro 6.8 th Gen	119,900.00	119,900.00
4	Unit	Laptop. Processor:Intel Core i5, Gracphics: 2GB DDR3, 4GB RAM, 14 to 16" Display, Win 10 Pro, WiFi: WiFi 802.11 a/c, LAN:10/100/1000M Gigabit Ethernet, 1 x HDMI, 1 x RI45 Gigabit LAN, 4-in-1 Card Reader, 2 years warranty	5/	Dell Vostro 5471	63,900.00	319,500.00
5	Unit OP	Laptop. Processor: Intel Core i7, Graphics: 4GB DDR3, 8GB RAM, 14 to 16" display, Win 10 Pro, WiFi: WiFi 802.11 a/c, Lan: 10/100/1000M Gigabit Ethernet, 1 x HDMI, 1 x RJ45 Gigabit LAN, 4-in-1 Card Reader, 2 years warranty	1/	Dell Vostro 5471	81,900.00	81,900.00
6	Unit 617	Handheld Radio. 5/1 Watt 11 Hour Battery Life, Charges from 5V USB Socket, Blue Tri, M25 Handheld vhf, Float flashes when in water	1/	/ Icom M- 25	10,900.00	10,900.00
7	Unit OP	Handheld Radio. 5 watts of transmit power, 700mW with built in amplifier, Includes Liion battery and charger, Liion battery pack 2000 mAh, Low battery indication and beep alert	1	Icom-IC- A14	23,900.00	23,900.00
8	Unit Wyl S	GLC-LH-SMD 1000BASE-LX/LH SFP Transceiver module, MMF/SMF	7/	cisco	3,400.00	23,800.00

9	Unit	Microsoft SQL Server 2017 standard with	1	MS	125,500.00	125,500.0
	MIS	CALS	2	SQLSvrSt	50 50	
				d 2017		1
10	Unit .	12U Basic IT Walf Mount Network Server	2	Infini	5,900.00	11,800,0
- 6	MIC	DAta Cabinet Rack, Glass Door Locking	-	GMA641		
		Black w/ 2 100V Cooling Fans (10x19x25 in)		212U		S
1 1	Unit	Desktop Computer with complete	1/	Dell	59,900.000	59,900.0
,		accessories Intel Core 15-8400 Processor	1000	Inspiron		- 1
Í	10,7	(9M Cache, up to 4.00 GHz) / 8GB/ 1TB/	f	3670		
		GeForce GT 1030/ 23" Monitor/ Windows	Į	Core i5		
- 1	Wells	10 pro, 2 years warranty		C Second	- STANDARD APPARENT	ve superioridax or
12.	Unit	3560-24TS (Manageable Switch), Subtype:	1	Cisco	63,900.00	63,900.0
1	Į.	Gigabit Ethernet, Ports: 48 x10/100/1000	1	Catalyst	i /	
1	-	(PoE) 4 x SFP, Power Over Ethernet (PoE):		3550G-		1 1
	Mrs	PoE, Management Performance: Switching	1	24ts		
	W.	capacity: 32Gbps, Forwarding			ű.	
		Performance: 38.7 Mpps, Max Units In A	1 h	En a		
		Stack :9, MAC Address Table Size: 12k		1		
		entries, Routing Protocol: RIP-1, RIP-2,	14			1
		HSRP, static IP-routing, RIPrig, Jumbo		# - <u>"</u> "		18
		Frame Support: Yes, Cabling Type: Ethernet	**** ***	3 7		
	455.5	/1000Base-T, Ethernet 100Base-TX,	V. S	O. Fr	10 1 1	1
	and the state of t	Ethernet 10Base-T, Form Factor: rack-	56200	2 V. 3	P X m	
	14 × 14	mountable, Type: Switch, Stackable:	1946		l war of	
-	W .	stackable; Advanced Switching: Layer 3,	2 w	2500		38
135.2	# 10 ho	Remote Management Protocol: CLI, RMON	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	10 m	1 14 1 1 1 1 1	- T
J# 9	, July 19	1, RMON 2, RMON 3, RMON 9, SNMP 1,		1 AND 100 AND		. h
		SNMP 2c; SNMP 3, SSH, Telnet,	100	20 "		
2.75	A18.00	Communication Mode: full-duplex, Half-			Section 1	7 8
	1.50pps	duples, interface: Ethernet 10Base- T/100Base-TX/1000Base-T, Console		8"	45 1 4	Super 16
, A.	***	Interface: Ethernet 10Base-T/100Base-	N. Taran	# M2	2	300 JRF 45
	100	Laptop Intel Core i5 8250U Processor (6M	1000	0.335	F1 200 00	F1 000 0
13	Unit	Cache, up to 3.40GHz) 8GB / 1TB/14"/	1/	Acer	51,900.00	51,900.0
* .i	MA	Windows 10, 2 years warranty	WAS SELVE	Aspire E5-476G	1 18 11 1	41 8
140	Unit A	"Label Printer 4200 (S0955950) With	1	Epson	1,990.00	1,990.0
	M.S.	QWERTY Keyboard	1	LW-K400	X 4. /	
15 🖰	Unit	Velop Intelligent Mesh Wifi System, Tri-	1 2	LINKY.	25,900.00	25,900.0
	- 13	Band, 3-Pack White (AC6600)	1	VELOP	,	3605
5	WAT		13.75	AC6600	1750 L	! الحرا
16	Únit	1941 Integrated Services Router (ISR) 2	. 1	Cisco	55,900.00	55,900,0
700 Te 1	5 44 A	integrated 10/100/1000 Ethernet ports 2		1941		
1	-1 5 4	enhanced High-Speed WAN Interface Card	1	Integrate	1 200	
1		Slpts that can host 2 single wide or 1	men Be	d Service	The second of	12
-	MY	double wide and 1 single wide (e) HWIC1		Router	RY Johnson	
	13	internal Services Module slot Fully	seed to		an 100 ang s	
		Integrated Power distribution to modules		* sts:560	(PE)	
		supporting 802-3af Power over Ethernet		design of the second		
	1	(PoE) and Cisco Enhanced PoE, Security	Transport			i
J		Embedded hardware-accelerated VPN	-			
		encryption, Secure collaborative				
	9	communications with Group Encrypted				
		Transport VPN, Dynamic Multipoint VPN,			1	i L
ļ		or Enhanced Easy VPN	1			7
17	Unit	Tablet PC with Cover, Intel Core i5, 128GB	1	Microsof	75,900.00	/ 75,900.00
5W	5550	SSD, 4GB RAM, 12.3" PixelSence 10-Point		t Surface	13,330,00	, 2,500.01
	ME	Touch Display 2736x1824 Screen	/	Pro 5 7th		3
	64.3	Resolution (267 ppi) integrated Intel HD		Gen	19	fi II
		Graphics 620 802.11ac Wi-Fi, Bluetooth	1 6	450		19
	1	4.0, 5MP Front Camera, 8MP Rear Camera,				. (4
	1 3	USB 3.0 Type-A, Mini DisplayPort microSD			(1	
- 1		[[[[[[] [[] [[] [[] [[] [[] [[] [[] [[]	F		1	
ļ		Card Slot, Windows 10 Pro		A VICTOR III	19	. 4:
		Card Slot, Windows 10 Pro		GP	AND TOTAL	1,631,090.0

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement, viz.:
 - (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
 - (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
 - (c) the Technical Specifications;

JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE ERWIN S. TEATRO

act and deed

- (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
- (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and,
- (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity bereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

The Common Seal of CMU, Musuan, Bukidnon was herein affixed in the presence of DR. JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE

Signed, scaled, and delivered by WIZMASTER COMPUTER SALES CORP. in the presence of ERWIN S. TEATRO. Binding Signaty Binding Signature of Supplier: ERWIN S. TEATRO Authorized Representative Witness: E M. MAGALONA Chairman Chief. Accounting Unit ACKNOWLEDGEMENT REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES; PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON MUNICIPALITY OF MARAMAG) BEFORE MR, a Notary Public for in the above jurisdiction, on this day of personally appeared the following, exhibiting to me following described Competent Evidence of Identity (CEI) in accordance with the 20m Rules on Notarial Practice. Varno Competent Evidence of Identity Date/place Issued

	ct of Agreement consisting of 4) pages including this page, signed by the parties and ing this page whereon the seknowledgement is written.	their witnesses on each
IN TREETO AND A PRODUCTO F. Inc.	e herenato set my hand and affixed governey use herenating included seal this	Selection (
in the M	Unicipality of ATTY, MARTIER WICK A. MACARAVAN	_day of
AGE NO. 36	UNTIL DECEMBER BL ZDED Page C	OA-GF-022
DUN NO XXX	18P NO. 001699 - 1 - 16 19 BUNIDNON - PTR NO. 2764005-1-16-19 BUNIDNON	er (
ERIES OF 2019.	ATTORNEY'S ROLL NO. 61869	*

Known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledge to me that the same is their free and voluntary



Republic of the Phil Sa CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY Musuan, Maramag, Bukidnon

NOTICE TO PROCEED

MR. ERWIN S. TEATRO
Sales Representative
WIZMASTER COMPUTER SALES & SERVICES CORP.
PhilGEPS Certificate # 2008-43722
Sabayle Street
Iligan City, Lanao Del Norte

Dear Madam/Sir:

The attacked Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given to WIZMASTER COMPUTER SALES & SERVICES CORP FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ICT EQUIPMENT, may commence after receipt of this notice but not to exceed thirty (30) calendar days.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to the Bids and Awards Office.

JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE
President

Conforme:

ERVIN C. TEATRO

Printed Name of Representative Over Signature

OCTOPIER 17, 2019

Date